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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 158
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8158 3932
LOT 158 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 158
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1581.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1581.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8158 3932 Direct +61 8 8158 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 159
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8159 3932
LOT 159 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 159
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1591.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1591.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8159 3932 Direct +61 8 8159 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 160
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8160 3932
LOT 160 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 160
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1601.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1601.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8160 3932 Direct +61 8 8160 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 161
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8161 3932
LOT 161 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 161
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1611.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1611.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8161 3932 Direct +61 8 8161 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.:. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 162
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8162 3932
LOT 162 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 162
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1621.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1621.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8162 3932 Direct +61 8 8162 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 163
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8163 3932
LOT 163 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 163
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1631.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1631.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8163 3932 Direct +61 8 8163 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 164
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023

Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 164 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 164
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and
depth of works as per 20A1641.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1641.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,

=

Sam Hardy
—=- Construction

= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 165
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 165 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 165
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1651.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1651.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 166
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 166 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 166
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1661.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1661.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 167
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 167 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 167
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1671.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1671.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 168
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 168 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 168
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1681.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1681.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 169
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 169 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 169
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1691.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1691.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 170
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 170 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 170
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 171
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 171 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 171
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 172
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 172 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 172
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 173
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 173 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 173
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 174
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023

Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 174 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 174
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and
depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,

=

Sam Hardy
—=- Construction

= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 175
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 175 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 175
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta


http:///

- Construction
— Sciences

Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 176
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 176 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 176
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 177
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 177 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 177
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 178
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 178 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 178
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 179
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 179 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 179
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 180
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 180 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 180
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 181
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 181 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 181
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 182
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 182 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 182
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta


http:///

- Construction
— Sciences

Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 183
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 183 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 183
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 184
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023

Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 184 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 184
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and
depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,

=

Sam Hardy
—=- Construction

= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 185
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 185 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 185
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
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Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 186
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 186 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 186
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
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Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 187
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 187 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 187
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 188
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 188 — Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 188
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
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Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 189
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 189 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 189
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy
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Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia

QLD e Brisbane South (Acacia Ridge) e Brisbane North (Geebung) e Beenleigh e Petrie o Cairns e Townsville e Whitsunday e Mackay e Moranbah e Emerald
Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
NT o Darwin (Berrimah) ACT e Fyshwick SA e Adelaide (Wingfield) e Port Augusta


http:///

- Construction
— Sciences

Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 190
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 190 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 190
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Rockhampton e Gladstone e Sunshine Coast e Gold Coast NSW e Sydney (Glendenning and Alexandria) e Newcastle e Coffs Harbour e Taree o Ballina o lllawarra
(Albion Park) Victoria e Bendigo e Melbourne (Brooklyn, Sunshine, Oaklands Junction, Highett) « Echuca WA e Perth (Gosnells) e Bunbury e Newman e Port Hedland
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 191
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 191 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 191
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 192
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 192 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 192
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 193
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 193 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 193
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.. BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 194
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023

Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 194 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 194
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and
depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,

=

Sam Hardy
—=- Construction

= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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Ref.: BMD.P556 & 579.Lot 195
Contact: Chris Jeisman
Construction Sciences Pty Ltd
ABN 74 128 806 735
26/04/2023
Unit 6, 7-9 Streiff Road

WINGFEILD, SA 5013
BMD Urban PTY LTD

45 Greenhill Road, WAYVILLE, SA 5034 adelaide@constructionsciences.net

Level 1 Supervision & Inspection of Phone: 08 8164 3932
LOT 195 - Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1

www.constructionsciences.net

Dear Sir/Madam

This is to confirm that placement and compaction of fill material, completed by BMD Urban, on Lot 195
Bluestone — Stage 5C2 & 6F1, was supervised by Construction Sciences under Level 1 arrangements as
described in AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on earthworks for commercial and residential developments”. Areas and

depth of works as per 20A1791.C5C2&6F1 Post Topsoil strip (0) Sheet 1 and 2 & 20A1791.C6F1&5C2 Post fill
Post topsoil (0) Sheet 1 and 2.

This indicates that the fill was compacted to at least the minimum density ratio in accordance with the
specification requirements and it is considered that the fill may be deemed to be “controlled fill” in accordance
with AS 2870-2011 “Residential Slabs & Footings”.

It may be that non-structural topsoil was placed on the block after completion of the structural fill. This would
need to be removed as part of the site preparation for building and driveway construction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully,
Sam Hardy

- Construction
= Sciences

Phone +61 8 8164 3932 Direct +61 8 8164 3929 Mobile +61 488 278 704
Address Unit 6, 7 - 9 Streiff Road, Wingfield, South Australia 5013 Australia
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GEOIECHNICAL

18 November 2021 Reference No. SMS1.21136-L18.Rev0

Mr. Vincent De Leo
T&J Constructions

132 Ryans Road
GREEN FIELDS SA 5107

HEYSEN BOULEVARD, MT BARKER — BLUESTONE STAGE 6E2

Dear Vincent,

SMS Geotechnical Pty Ltd (SMS) was commissioned by T&J Constructions to provide Level 1 earthworks inspection and
testing services on Heysen Boulevard in Mt Barker, South Australia. The area where fill was placed is shown
approximately in Drawing SMS1.21136-F18.Rev0.

Pre and Post fill levels were undertaken by Engineering Surveys Pty Ltd. These levels are detailed in Bluestone 6E2
variation works fill volume drawing 210406 fill area results revision 0 dated 6™ April 2021 and drawing 211116 fill area
handover levels revision 0 dated 16" November 2021.

Level 1 inspection and testing services were carried out by SMS to Australian Standard AS3798-2007 “Guidelines on
earthworks for commercial and residential developments” between 20" March 2021 and 3™ November 2021. The
subgrade was inspected and showed no signs of organic or unsuitable material. Subgrade proof rolling was witnessed
prior to fill being placed and was deemed suitable by SMS’ representative on site.

SMS conducted in situ density testing to AS1289.5.8.1 at randomly selected locations throughout areas in which fill
was placed as per frequencies outlined in AS3798-2007. The density test results have been issued separately to T&J
Constructions and are retained in our project file. The required laboratory dry density ratio was achieved on all tests
taken during fill placement. Laboratory tests were conducted to AS1289.5.1.1.

On the completion of Level 1 earthworks inspection and testing, SMS advise that the fill placed on as shown in
Drawing SMS1.21136-F18.Rev0, was witnessed and in our opinion meets the requirements of “Controlled Fill” as
defined in AS3798-2007.

However, it should be recognised that the passage of time affects the information provided in this letter. SMS’s
opinions are based upon information that existed at the time that our services were provided. The services allowed
SMS to form no more than an opinion of the fill placement undertaken under our Level 1 inspection and testing
services at the times the earthworks were carried out. These services cannot be used to assess the effect of any
subsequent further works at the site.

If you have any questions relating to this project or require any additional information, please contact our office on
(08) 8258 7498.

SMS GEOTECHNICAL PTY LTD

fofarree———

Luke Garcia
Business Development Manager

Attachments:
1. Drawing SMS1.21136-F18.Rev0
2. Engineering Surveys Pty Ltd - Bluestone 6E2 variation works fill volume drawing 210406 fill area
results revision 0
3. Engineering Surveys Pty Ltd - Bluestone 6E2 variation works final fill values drawing 211116 fill area
handover levels revision 0

Unit 9, 21 Beafield Road, Para Hills West, SA, 5096
Phone: 08 8258 7498
Igarcia@smsgeotechnical.com.au
ABN 12 163 918 358
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